

Sessions. 181/2022
CNR WBUD01-003859/2022

Present:- Sri Somesh Chandra Pal (WB00686)
Sessions Judge, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj

04/24.01.2023

This day is fixed for passing order.

It appears from the record that this case has been committed to this Court by the Ld J.M 1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur where accused no.8 Saidur Rahaman is shown as absconder. So, without completing the procedure as against that absconding accused, ie taking further steps as per provision of Cr.P.C against that absconding accused, the case has been committed to the Court of Sessions.

So, apparently there is mistake and error in committing the case by the Ld J.M 1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

Therefore, the record need to be returned to the Court of Ld CJM, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj for taking necessary steps for rectification in the record and to return the record after completion of procedure required by law. Either he, himself has to do the same or to get it done by sending the same to the Ld J.M 1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur who has committed the record/case.

Fix 13.03.2023 for awaiting return of record and appearance of the remaining accused persons. They may be remained on C.B till that date.

Dictd. & cortd.

S.J.

Sessions Judge, U/Dinajpur.